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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING -
Part 1: General and guidance
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1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
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electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to
ational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic

promote
fields. To

hd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sped
ical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred, to
ation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee
subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental
mental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC"eollaborat

ment between the two organizations.

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly,aspossible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committe€)has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for international use ‘and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical contq
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for thes way in which they are used g
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National Cemimittees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in their natignal and regional publications. Any d
En any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly in
ter.

elf does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide g
Ement services and, in some areas, access.to [EC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
bs carried out by independent certification bodies.

ers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its directars, employees, servants or agents including individual eX
ers of its technical committees and-tEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
ses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn to the Naormative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the correct/application of this publication.

on is drawn totthe~possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the
rights. IEC shall nhot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

onal Standard IEC 60068-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committ
mental conditions, classification and methods of test.
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e 104:

stitutes

a technical revision.

The main changes with respect to the previous edition are listed below:

updated normative reference list;

indication of normative and informative annexes;

new informative Annex C, Environmental test tailoring.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
104/618/FDIS 104/627/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list offall the parts in the TEC 60068 series, published under the general title Environmental
testing, |can be found on the IEC website.

This stgndard should be used in conjunction with the relevant specification which wi|l define
the test$ to be used, the required degree of severity for each of them, theiflerder (if rglevant),
and the [permissible performance limits.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanded until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http:/lwebstore.iec.ch" in the data
related {o the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
* amepded.
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INTRODUCTION

The IEC 60068 series contains fundamental information on environmental testing procedures
and severities of tests. In addition, this Part 1 contains information on atmospheric conditions
for measurement and testing.

It is intended to be used in those cases where a relevant specification for a certain type of
product (electrical, electromechanical or electronic equipment and devices, their
subassemblies and constituent parts and components), hereinafter referred to as the
“specimen”, is to be prepared, so as to achieve uniformity and reproducibility in the
environmental testing of this product.

NOTE 1 |Although primarily intended for electrotechnical products, many of the environmental testing)pfocedures
in Part 2 ¢f this series are equally applicable to other industrial products.

The expression “environmental conditioning” or “environmental testing” covers thé natpral and
artificiall environments to which specimens may be subjected and exposed o in pragtice so
that an[ assessment can be made of their performance under cohditions of storage,
transportation, installation and use.

The requirements for the performance of specimens subjected 0 environmental conditioning
are not|covered by this standard. The relevant specification \for the specimen unfer test
defines the allowed performance limits during and after envireanmental testing.

When drafting a relevant specification or purchasing_contract, only those tests shjould be
specified that are necessary for the relevant specimen, taking into account the technjcal and
economjc aspects.

The IEQ 60068 series consists of:

a) thig|first part, IEC 60068-1 — Generahand guidance, which deals with generalities;

b) the|second part, IEC 60068-2 —xFests — which publishes particular tests separately for
different applications;

c) the|third part, IEC 60068-3 + Supporting documentation and guidance, which deals with
bagkground information on a family of tests.

The families of tests .comprising Part 2 of the |IEC 60068 series are designated| by the
following upper-case letters:
A: Cold
Dry heat
Damp-heat (steady-state)

Damp heatcycliic)

Vibration

C
D
E: Impact (for example shock and rough handling shocks)
F
G: Acceleration (steady state)

H

(Awaiting allocation)

NOTE 2 Originally allotted to storage tests.
Mould growth
Corrosive atmospheres (for example salt mist)

J
K
L: Dust and sand
M: Air pressure (high or low)
N

Change of temperature
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P: (Awaiting allocation)

NOTE 3 Originally allotted to “flammability”.

Q: Sealing (including panel sealing, container sealing and protection against ingress and
leakage of fluid)

S S I

(

Water (for example rain, dripping water)
Radiation (for example solar, but excluding electromagnetic)
Soldering (including resistance to heat from soldering)

Robustness of terminations (of components)

Awaiting allocation)

N
g

W:
Y:

The let
extensig
letter Z
solidus

stresses

If appro

NOTE 4 Originally allocated to “acoustic noise” but “vibration, acoustically induced” will nowbg
ne of the “vibration” family of tests.

Awaiting allocation)
Awaiting allocation)

er X is used as a prefix together with a second lower-case’ letter provi

Test Fg,

ding for

n of the list of families of tests, e.g. Test Xa: Immersion imcleaning solvents. The

is used to denote combined tests and composite tests as follows: Z is follow
(slash) and a group of lower-case letters relating to.the combined or co
, for example Test Z/am: Combined cold and low air pressure tests.

priate, a test may be designated as “primarily intended for components” or “f

intended for equipment”.

To proy
present
addition
U: R
Test
Test
Test
Test

This su
immedid

In order

ed by a
mposite

rimarily

ide for future expansion within a family of tests and to maintain consistency of

htion, each family of tests may be subdivided. The subdivisions are identifieg
of a (lower-case) second letter, for €xample:

pbustness of terminations and integral mounting devices

Ua: Subdivided as Test UayiTénsile; and Test Ua,: Thrust

Ub: Bending

Uc: Torsion

Ud: Torque

by the

bdivision is_fmade even though only one test is published and no further te¢sts are

tely contemplated in the relevant family.

to avoid confusion with numbers, the letters i, I, o and O are not used.
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING -

Part 1: General and guidance

1 Scope

The IEC 60068 series includes a series of methods for environmental testing along with their
appropriate severities, and prescribes various atmospheric conditions for measurements and
tests dgsigned 1o assess the abitity of specimens to perform under expected conditions of
transportation, storage and all aspects of operational use.

Although primarily intended for electrotechnical products, this standard is mot restnicted to
them anld may be used in other fields where desired.

Other methods of environmental testing, specific to the individual types of specimen,[{may be
included in the relevant specifications.

The framework of environmental test tailoring process isXgiven in order to aspist the
production of test specifications with appropriate tests and/est severities.

The IEG 60068 series provides a series of uniform and reproducible environmental, ¢limatic,
dynami¢ and combined tests, performed and..measured under standard atmg@spheric
conditiops, for those preparing specifications and-those engaged in the testing of prodlcts.

These {est methods are based upon available international engineering experience and
judgement and are primarily designed to.provide information on the following propgrties of
specimgns:

a) the ability to operate within specified limits of temperature, pressure, humidity, me¢hanical
stregs or other environmental conditions and combinations of these conditions;

b) the ability to withstand conditions of transportation, storage and installation.

NOTE 1 |The IEC 60721 series provides a system for classification of environmental conditions and givep relevant
definition$.

The tesgs in this standard permit the comparison of the performance of sample prodlcts. To
assess the quality or useful life of a given production lot, the test methods should be|applied
in accordance~with a suitable sampling plan and may be supplemented by appropriate
additionjal tests, if necessary.

NOTE 2 1ISO defines “quality” as the degree to which a set of inherent characteristics fulfils requirements..

NOTE 3 "Useful life": under given conditions, the time interval beginning, at a given instant of time, and ending
when the failure intensity becomes unacceptable or when the item is considered unrepairable as a result of a fault.

To provide tests appropriate to the different intensities of an environmental condition, some of
the test procedures have a number of degrees of severity. These different degrees of severity
are obtained by varying the time, temperature, air pressure or some other determining factor,
separately or in combination.

As the tests and their degrees of severity should be based on real environmental conditions
that a particular specimen might encounter, the framework and the necessary phases for the
environmental test tailoring process are provided. The test tailoring process may be used to
produce the required relevant test specification for the particular specimen.
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2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60068-2 (all parts), Environmental testing — Tests

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

NOTE Tgsts covered by this standard may, in themselves, consist of a series of operations in 6rder to fletermine
the effect|of such a test, or series of tests, on a specimen.

3.1
test
complete series of operations implied by its title, normally comprising\the following opgrations,
if requirgd:

a) pre-gonditioning;

b) initigl examination and measurements;
c) testipg;

d) recopery;

e) finallexamination and measurements.

Note 1 tolentry: Intermediate measurements may be.fequired during conditioning and/or recovery.

Note 2 to| entry: When the temperature and humidity for conditioning of a specimen for measurement are the
same as fhose prescribed for pre-conditioning,(the pre-conditioning and conditioning may be merged, anfl the pre-
conditionihg may be said to take the place of conditioning for measurement.

3.2
pre-conditioning
treatment of a specimen witfrthe object of removing, or partly counteracting, the effegts of its
previous history

Note 1 tolentry: Where'pre-conditioning is called for, it is the first process in the test procedure.

Note 2 to|entry: Pre-/conditioning may be affected by subjecting the specimen to climatic, electrical, or Jany other
conditiong required”by the relevant specification in order that the properties of the specimen may be [stabilized
before mgasurement and test.

3.3
testing
exposure of a specimen to environmental conditions in order to determine the effect of such
conditions on the specimen

3.4

recovery

treatment of a specimen, after conditioning, in order that the properties of the specimen may
be stabilized before measurement

3.5
specimen
product designated to be tested in accordance with the procedures of the IEC 60068 series

Note 1 to entry: The term “specimen” includes any auxiliary parts or systems that are integral functional features
of the specimen, for example systems for cooling and heating.
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3.6

heat-dissipating specimen

specimen with the hottest point on its surface, measured in free air conditions and under the
air pressure as specified in 4.3, more than 5 K above the ambient temperature of the
surrounding atmosphere after thermal stability has been reached

Note 1 to entry: Measurements required to prove that a specimen can be classified as either heat-dissipating or
non-heat-dissipating can be made under standard atmospheric conditions for measurement and tests if care has
been taken that no outside influence (for example draughts or sunlight) affects the measurements. In the case of
large or complicated specimens, it may be necessary to make measurements at several points.

3.7

air conditions

conditioprs—withimaminfinite Space wherethemovemento
dissipat|ng specimen itself

£ 4 1
I

the—airs—affected Ulliy bythe heat-

3.8
relevant specification
set of requirements to be satisfied by a specimen, indicating the method(s) necegsary to
determine whether the requirements given are satisfied

3.9
ambient temperature
temperdture of the air (further defined in 3.9.1 and 3.9.2)

Note 1 tolentry: In applying these definitions, guidance should be&ought from IEC 60068-3-1.

3.9.1
non-heat-dissipating specimens
temperdture of the air surrounding the specimen

3.9.2
heat-digssipating specimens
temperdture of the air in free air conditions at such a distance from the specimen that the
effect of the dissipation is negligible

Note 1 to| entry: In practice, theyambient temperature is taken as the average of temperatures measjured at a
number of points in a horizontal*plane situated between 0 mm and 50 mm below the specimen, at half th¢ distance
between the specimen and _the )wall of the chamber, or at 1 m distance from the specimen, whichever is less.
Suitable grecautions should\bé taken to avoid heat radiation affecting these measurements.

3.10
surfacel temperature

case temperature

temperdturemeasured at one or more specified points on the surface of the specimen

3.11

thermal stability

state when the temperatures of all parts of the specimen are within 3 K, or as otherwise
prescribed by the relevant specification, of their final temperature

Note 1 to entry: For non-heat-dissipating specimens, the final temperature will be the mean (in time) temperature
of the chamber in which the specimen is placed. For heat-dissipating specimens, it is necessary to make repeated
measurements to determine the interval of time for the temperature to change 3 K, or as otherwise prescribed by
the relevant specification. Thermal stability has been reached when the ratio between two consecutive time
intervals exceeds 1,7.

Note 2 to entry: Where the thermal time constant of the specimen is short compared with the duration of the
exposure to a given temperature, no measurement is needed. Where the thermal time constant of the specimen is
of the same order as the duration of the exposure, checks should be made to ascertain that

a) non-heat-dissipating specimens are within the required limit of the mean (in time) ambient temperature,
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b) for heat-dissipating specimens the ratio between two consecutive time intervals exceeds 1,7 when repeated
measurements are made to determine the interval of time required for the temperature to change by 3 K, or as
otherwise prescribed by the relevant specification.

IEC 60068-3-1 gives background information on the testing of specimens with and without heat-dissipation.

Note 3 to entry: In practice, it may not be possible to make direct measurements of the internal temperature of the
specimen. A check may then be made by measuring some other parameter which is temperature-dependent and for
which the temperature dependence is known.

3.12
chamber
enclosure or space in some part of which the specified conditions can be achieved

3.13
working space
part of fhe chamber in which the specified conditions can be maintained within(he slpecified
tolerandes

3.14

combinjed test
tests dyring which a specimen is subjected simultaneously to twoCor more environmental
influences

Note 1 to|entry: Tests with a simultaneous influence of a) temperature(and humidity; b) temperature| humidity
and a specific (including chemically active) medium; and c) temperature and solar radiation, are not felated to
combined|tests.

Note 2 tolentry: Combined tests, as a rule, are used to provide ‘simultaneous climatic and mechanical influences.

Note 3 tolentry: Measurements are usually taken at the start and at the end of the test.

3.15
composite test
test in which the specimen is exposed to-two or more test environments in close succegssion

Note 1 tol|entry: The intervals of time between the exposures to different test environments are defined| precisely
since they may have a significant effect'on-the specimen.

Note 2 td entry: Pre-conditioning,” recovery or stabilization periods are usually not included betwgen each
exposure,

Note 3 to|entry: Measurements are usually taken prior to the start of the first exposure and at the conflusion of
the last exposure.

3.16
sequengce of tests
sequenge inlwhich the specimen is exposed successively to two or more test environments

Note 1 to entry: The durations of interval between the exposures to different test environments are such that they
normally have no significant effect on the specimen.

Note 2 to entry: Pre-conditioning and recovery periods are usually performed between the different exposures.

Note 3 to entry: Measurements are usually taken before and after each exposure, the final measurement of one
test being the initial measurement of the next.

3.17
reference atmosphere
atmosphere to which values measured under any other conditions are corrected by calculation

3.18

referee measurements

measurements repeated under closely controlled atmospheric conditions when the correction
factors to adjust atmospheric-sensitive parameters to their standard reference atmosphere
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values are unknown, and measurements under the recommended range of ambient
atmospheric conditions are unsatisfactory

3.19

conditioning (of a specimen for measurement)

subjection of the specimen to an atmosphere of a specified relative humidity, or complete
immersion in water or other liquid, at a specified temperature for a specified period of time

Note 1 to entry: According to circumstances, the space used for conditioning of a specimen for measurement may
be a whole laboratory room in which the specified conditions are maintained within the prescribed tolerances, or a
special chamber.

3.20

environmental test tailoring
process| of producing testing procedures and test specifications on the basis of actpal field
conditions encountered by the particular specimen, derived from measurements;-literature or
other rglevant sources and reduced and transformed so that it can be lused for a test
specification

Note 1 to|entry: The environmental test tailoring process described in this standard.is)given in a general form in
order to gjve a framework for consistent flow of information.

Note 2 tolentry: There are various methods and practices for test tailoring and‘care should be taken to gnsure the
consistenf tailoring process with compatible analysis methods and test procedures.

Note 3 to|l entry: In practice, it may not be possible to obtain reliable data, e.g. from literature, or] to make
measurements of the physical parameters of the specimen and its epvironment. Numerical simulation maly be used
to determjne the environmental conditions and product responses heeded to be used for the derivation ¢f the test
specificatlons. In particular, simulation may be valuable for.the determination of product subassembly and
constituent part and component level environmental conditionst

Note 4 tq entry: For the specifications derived fromsthe environmental test tailoring process, the fests and
severities| of this standard should be used. Other test procedures and test severities may be used only |if reliable
technical |[and/or proven economical benefits are, found. In this case, the reasoning of the diversion|from the
standard {ests should be included in the specification:

Note 5 to|entry: With environmental test tailering, it is not essential to reproduce the environmental conditions,
only the critical failure mechanisms.

Note 6 to|entry: If acceleration factors are used, they should always be chosen so as to avoid the introfuction of
mechanisms of failure which differ from those occurring in service, storage, or transportation.

Note 7 tolentry: With environmental test tailoring, checks should be made to ascertain:

a) specimien life cycle profile;
b) critical [failure mecha@nisms;
c) proper facceleration/factors;
d) properispecimen modelling.
3.21
quality
ability of a product or a service to satisfy user's need

3.22

useful life

under given conditions, the time interval of the beginning, at a given instance of time, and
ending when the failure intensity becomes unacceptable or when the item is considered
unrepeatable as a result of a fault

4 Standard atmospheric conditions

4.1 Standard reference atmosphere
— temperature: 20 °C;
— air pressure: 101,3 kPa (1 013 mbar).
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NOTE No requirement for relative humidity is given because correction by calculation is generally not possible.

If the parameters to be measured depend on temperature and/or pressure, and the law of
dependence is known, the values shall be measured under the conditions specified in 4.3 and,
if necessary, corrected by calculation to the standard reference atmosphere above.

4.2

Standard atmospheres for referee measurements and tests

If the parameters to be measured depend on temperature, pressure and humidity, and the law
of dependence is unknown, the atmospheres to be specified shall be selected from Table 1.

Table 1 — Standard atmospheres for referee measurements and tests

Temperature Relative humidity 2 Air pressure-d
°C %
Nomijnal Close Wide Close Wide
kPa mppar
value tolerance tolerance range range
2( +1 +2 63 to 67 60 to 70 86 t6106 (860 tgp 1 060)
23 +1 +2 48 to 52 45 to 55 86:to 106 (860 t¢ 1 060)
25 +1 +2 48 to 52 45 to 55 86.to 106 (860 tgp 1 060)
21 +1 +2 63 to 67 60 to 70 86 to 106 (860 tgp 1 060)
NOTE 1 The above values include those published in this standard as wellNas those given in ISO 454 and
ISO 3205.
NOTE 2 The value of 25 °C is included primarily because of its~interest for the testing of semicopductor
deviced and integrated circuits (It does not appear in ISO 554 and“IS@ 3205).
NOTE 3 The close tolerances may be used for the referee.measurements. The wider tolerances may lbe used
only whien allowed by the relevant specification.
NOTE 4 The relative humidity may be disregarded when it has no influence on the test results.
@ Inclupive values.
4.3 $tandard atmospheric conditions for measurements and tests
The stapdard range of atmospheric conditions for carrying out measurements and |tests is

shown i

h Table 2.
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Table 2 — Standard atmospheres for measurements and tests

Temperature @ Relative humidity 2 Air pressure @
°C %
15 to 35 25 to 75 86 kPa to 106 kPa
(860 mbar to 1 060 mbar)
2 Inclusive values.

Variations in temperature and humidity should be kept to a minimum during a series of
measurements carried out as a part of one test on one specimen.

NOTE 1
specified
by the rel

Where f{
in stand
test rep

NOTE 2
4.4 H
4.41

After th
should
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The “cd
measurs
such p4g
within a

If the 4
conditio

atmospheric conditions fortests and measurements.

If recoy
temperad
specime

Most of

For large specimens or in test chambers where it is difficult to maintain the temperature within|the limits
pbove, the range may be extended beyond these limits either down to 10 °C or up to 40 °C,when allowed
bvant specification. Absolute humidity should not exceed 22 g/m?3.

he relevant specification recognizes that it is impracticable to carry out.measufements
ard atmospheric conditions, a note stating the actual conditions shall be added to the
Drrt.

The relative humidity may be disregarded when it has no influence on the results of the test.
Recovery conditions
General

conditioning period and before making the" final measurements, the spécimens
e allowed to stabilize at the ambient temperature. Measurements shall be made after
tion.

ntrolled recovery conditions” shallibe applied if the electrical parameters to be
bd are affected by absorbed humidity or by surface conditions of the specimers and if
rameters change rapidly, for example if the insulation resistance rises consjderably
bproximately 2 h after removahof the specimens from a humidity chamber.

lectrical parameters of jthe specimens affected by absorbed humidity or |surface
hs do not vary rapidly, recovery may be carried out in the conditions of gtandard

ery and megasurements are performed in separate chambers, the combingation of
ture and bumidity conditions shall be such that condensation on the surfacg of the
ns does _not occur when the specimen is transferred to the measurement chamber.

the’tests of IEC 60068-2 give the appropriate recovery conditions and duratior]. These

conditio

schall annlvy 1nlgce athgrwica nrgcerihgd hy thg rglagvant cnageification
IS-SHah—aP P HHHESS- 6t PS8 PresSeHb e e tReFe+8VahtSpPeciHeatHoh-

4.4.2

NOTE 1
The con

- tem

Controlled recovery conditions
Controlled recovery conditions are also referred to as "standard recovery conditions".

trolled recovery conditions are as follows:

perature: actual laboratory temperature + 1 °C provided that it is within the limits
specified in 4.3, between +15 °C and +35 °C;

— relative humidity: between 73 % and 77 %;
—  air pressure: between 86 kPa and 106 kPa (860 mbar and 1 060 mbar);
— recovery period: to be stated in the relevant specification if different from that given in

the appropriate method of test of IEC 60068-2.
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If, for specific cases, different recovery conditions are necessary, they shall be prescribed by
the relevant specification.

NOTE 2 These controlled recovery conditions may also be used for pre-conditioning.
4.4.3 Recovery procedure

The specimen shall be placed in the recovery chamber (if a separate chamber is necessary)
within 10 min of the completion of conditioning. Where the relevant specification requires
measurements to be made immediately after the recovery period, these measurements shall
be completed within 30 min of removal from the recovery chamber. Those characteristics
which are expected to change most rapidly after the specimen is removed from the recovery
atmosphere shall be measured first.

In order to prevent moisture being absorbed or lost by the specimen when remaved from the
recovery chamber, the temperature of the recovery chamber shall not deviate ffom the
laboratgry ambient temperature by more than 1 °C. This necessitates the use ' of a ¢ghamber
having good thermal conductivity in which the relative humidity can be closely controlled.

4.5 S$tandard conditions for assisted drying

Where [assisted drying is required before commencing a sefies of measurements, the
conditions in Table 3 shall be used for 6 h, unless otherwise prescribed by the relevant
specification.

Table 3 — Standard conditions fof assisted drying

Temperature Relative humidity Air pressure @
°C Y%
55 + 2 Not exceeding 20 86 kPa to 106 kPa
(860 mbar to 1 060 mbfr)

a |Inclugive values.

If it is impracticable to carry out ‘assisted drying under the standard conditions for assisted
drying, & note stating the actual conditions shall be added to the test report.

When the specified temperature for the dry heat test is lower than 55 °C, the assisted drying
shall be[carried out_atthat lower temperature.

5 Use of test methods

As predcribed by the relevant specification test methods may be used for type approval,
qualification, quality conformance or any related purposes.

6 Climatic sequence

In order to have available for use when required a sequence of climatic tests primarily
intended for components, the cold, dry heat, low air pressure and damp heat cyclic
conditioning are regarded as interdependent and are referred to as the “climatic sequence”.
The order in which these conditionings shall be carried out is as follows:

— dry heat;

— damp heat, cyclic (first cycle of test Db with the upper temperature of 55 °C);

— cold;

— low air pressure (if required);
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— damp heat, cyclic (remaining cycles of test Db with the upper temperature of 55 °C).

An interval of not more than three days is permitted between any two of these conditionings
except for the interval between the first cycle of the damp heat cyclic conditioning and the
cold conditioning when the interval shall be not more than 2 h, including recovery.
Measurements are normally made only at the commencement and conclusion of the climatic
sequence, except when prescribed during conditioning.

7 Component climatic category

Where it is desired to adopt a system of component climatic classification, it shall be based on
the general principles contained in Annex A. The common part of all systems shal| be the

climatic|categories.

8 Application of tests
General guidance on environmental testing is given in Annex B.

The relgvant specification shall prescribe whether tests are to be carried out on specimens in
the “enprgized” or “non-energized” condition. The relevant specification may als¢, when
applicahyle, prescribe that testing shall be carried out on “paecked” specimens if a transport
case is fonsidered to be a part of the specimen.

When the sizes and/or weights of specimens are such that testing of the complete spgcimens
is not jlistified or practicable, the necessary information may be obtained by testing major
subassgmblies separately. Details of the procedures to be followed shall be given in the
relevan{ specification.

NOTE This procedure is applicable only to thoselcases where the subassemblies are not subject fo mutual
influence(s) unless such influences are taken into~account.

9 Significance of the numerical value of a quantity

9.1 General
The nurperical values of\quantities for the various parameters (temperature, humidity| stress,

duratior|, etc.) given in HEC 60068-2 are expressed in different ways according to the needs of
each individual test.

The two| cases-which most frequently arise are

a) thel|quantity is expressed as a nominal value with a tolerance,

b) the quantity is expressed as a range of values.
For these two cases, the significance of the numerical value is discussed below.

9.2 Quantity expressed as nominal value with tolerance
Examples of two forms of presentation:

a) (40 £ 2)°C
(2£0,5)s

b) (93%3) % RH
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The expression of a quantity as a numerical value indicates the intention that the test should
be carried out at the stated value. The object of stating tolerances is to take account of, in
particular, the following factors:

— difficulties in adjusting some regulating devices and of their drift (undesired slow variation)
during the test;

— instrumental errors;

— non-uniformity of environmental parameters, for which no specific tolerances are given, in
the working space in which the specimens under test are located.

These tolerances are not intended to allow latitude in the adjustment of the values of the
parameters within the test space. Hence, when a quantity is expressed by a nominal value
with a {olerance, the test apparafus shall be adjusted so as to obtain this nominal value
making pllowance for instrumental errors.

In prindiple, the test apparatus shall not be adjusted to maintain a limiting valug of the
tolerange zone, even if its inaccuracy is so small as to ensure that this_limiting valup would
not be gxceeded.

If the qdiantity is expressed numerically as 100 + 5, the test appafatus should be adjlisted to
maintain a target value of 100, making allowance for instruméntal errors and shou|d in no
case beladjusted to maintain a target value of 95 or 105.

In order to avoid exceeding any limiting value applicablé to the specimen during the farrying
out of the test, it may be necessary in some cases to.s€t test apparatus near to one tglerance
limit.

In the garticular case where the quantity is expressed by a nominal value with a upilateral
tolerande (which is generally deprecated unless justified by special conditions, for example a
non-linglar response), the test apparatus.8hould be set as close as possible to the jhominal
value (which is also a tolerance limit). taking into account the inaccuracy of measyrement,
which depends on the apparatus used.for the test (including the instruments used to measure
the values of the parameters).

If the gpuantity is expressed nhumerically as 100 7g and the test apparatus is capable of an

overall [naccuracy in theé control of the parameter of +1, then the test apparatus should be
adjusted to maintain a'target value of 99. If, on the other hand, the overall inaccuracy|is +2,5,
then thg adjustment.should be to maintain a target value of 97,5.

9.3 Quantity expressed as a range of values

EXAMPLE

— from 15 °C to 35 °C;
— relative humidity from 80 % to 100 %;
— from1hto2h.

NOTE The use of words in expressing a range may lead to ambiguity, for example “from 80 % to 100 %” may, for
some readers, exclude the values 80 and 100 whilst for others they may be included.

The use of symbols, for example “>80” or “>80” is generally less likely to be ambiguous and is therefore to be
preferred.

The expression of a quantity as a range of values indicates that the value to which the test
apparatus is adjusted has only a small influence on the result of the test.

Where the inaccuracy of the control of the parameter (including instrumental errors) permits,
any desired value within the given range may be chosen. For example, if it is stated that the
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temperature shall be from 15 °C to 35 °C, any value within this range can be used (but it is
not intended that the temperature should be programmed to vary over the range). In fact, the
writer of the test intends that it should be carried out at normal ambient temperature.
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Annex A
(normative)

Component climatic category

The very large number of possible combinations of tests and severities may be reduced by

the sele

ction of a few standard groupings in the relevant specification.

To provide a reasonable basic code which will indicate generally the climatic conditions for
which components are suitable, the following is recommended.

The cat
corresp
and thg
withstari

— Firsf
Whe
“OH f
two-

test
the

— Thir

- Secgnd set: three digits denoting the maximum ambient temperature of operation (
i

(Tedt Ca). Where the duration requires the use, of:only one digit, it shall be prefixe

egory is indicated by a series of three groups of digits separated by oblique
bnding respectively to the temperature in the cold test and that in the dry. hs

number of days of exposure to damp heat (steady state) the compong
d, as follows:

set: two digits denoting the minimum ambient temperature of _operation (co
re the temperature requires the use of only one digit, it shall beprefixed by th
br a negative temperature or the symbol “+” for a positive temperature to mak

character group.

gure “0” to make up the three-digit group.

strokes
pat test,
nts will

Id test).
e figure
b up the

dry heat

Where the temperature requires the use of only two.digits, they shall be prefixed by

| set: two digits denoting the number of days{ of the damp heat, steady-state test

d by the

figue “0” to make up the two-digit group. The figures “00” shall be used to indigate that

the gomponent is not required to be exposedto damp heat (steady state).
In order] to belong to a given category, components shall comply with the requiremen{s of the
relevan{ specification when subjected to.the whole set of tests prescribed for their catggory.
To belohg to the category 55/100/56, a component shall comply with the requirements of at
least a)] b) and c):

a) Cold -55°C

b) Dry heat +100 °C

c) Damp heat (steady state) 56 days
To belohg to thef‘category 25/085/04, a component shall comply with the requirements of at
least d)} e) and.f):

d) Cold -25°C

e) Dryheat 852G

f) Damp heat (steady state) 4 days
To belong to the category 10/070/21, a component shall comply with the requirements of at
least g), h) and i):

g) Cold -10 °C

h) Dry heat +70 °C

i) Damp heat (steady state) 21 days
To belong to the category +5/055/00, a component shall at least comply with the requirements
of j) and k):

j) Cold +5 °C

k) Dry heat +55 °C

[) Damp heat (steady state) No requirement


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=82b3d0c5b7c338880723b1fe67ce7f2f

60068-1

© IEC:2013 -19 -

Annex B
(informative)

General guidance

B.1 General

Environmental testing is intended to demonstrate, with some degree of assurance, that a
specimen will survive and perform under specified environmental conditions, either by

simulati

ng the real environmental conditions or hy rnprnrhlr‘ing their effects

The tesf

- tod
sped

— to pr

methods of IEC 60068-2 have the following aims:

btermine the suitability of a specimen for storage, transportation and operatio
ific environmental conditions, taking account of its expected useful.life;

ovide information about the quality of a design or a tested product.

n under

The selgction from IEC 60068-2 of the severity of a method of test)or even, in part, th

of the {
Althoug
conditio
establis

Conseq
to be ta
that the

For som

B.2 §

When t
should
followin

a) Full
repe

b) The
cong

est itself, that will correspond with a given environméntal stress can be

hs to real environmental conditions, it is nevertheless possible, in most ¢
h such relations.

Lently, IEC 60068-1 is restricted to an enumeration of the essential points whi
ken into consideration when choosing a test and test severities. It should be 3

e tests, specific guidance is to befound in the individual standards of IEC 600

Basic considerations

nere is a requirement. for environmental testing, the test methods of IEC
hlways be used, unless there is no appropriate test available. The reasons

:
compliance“with a test method of IEC 60068-2 is necessary to achieve the i
atability-and reproducibility defined in the International Electrotechnical Vocab

tests“of* IEC 60068-2 are liable to be applied to very varied specimens. Th
equently been designed so as to be independent, as far as possible, of the

speq

choice
ifficult.

N it is not possible to give a rule universally valid~for all specimens relating test

ses, to

ch need
tressed

order or sequence in which tests are carried out on a specimen can be important.

58-2.

50068-2
are the

ntended
Llary.

by have
kind of

ime&n tested. The specimen need not be an electrotechnical product.

c) The

results obtained by different laboratories may be compared.

d) The proliferation of slightly differing methods of test and apparatus can be avoided.

e) The continued employment of the same test enables the results to be related to the results
of earlier tests on specimens for which information about the performance in service is
available.

As far as possible, the tests are specified in terms of the test parameters and not by a
description of the test facilities. However, for some tests, it has been necessary to specify the

test app

aratus.

In choosing the method of test to be applied, the specification writer should always take into
account the economic aspects, particularly where two different methods of test exist, both

capable

of providing the same specific information.
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When the separate successive application of two or more environmental parameters does not
provide the desired information, recourse should be had to combined or composite tests. The
most significant combined and composite tests are in IEC 60068-2.

In some cases, other combinations of environmental parameters may be chosen, provided
that the information obtained will be clearly better than that from the application of a sequence
of tests. Account should then be taken of the possible difficulties:

— in describing and carrying out the tests;

— in interpreting the results.

B.3 Relation bet test liti | l . tal liti

In order] to describe the test, the precise nature of the environmental conditions(to which the
specimgns are to be subjected should first be defined. However, on the one hand it is
scarcely possible to reproduce the real environmental conditions, which follow ill-defingd laws,
and, on| the other hand, testing would probably take as long as the life-‘expectancy of the
specimgn.

NOTE The IEC 60721 series gives information that may be of value in defining{the environmental cond|tions that
may be ¢ncountered in practice. The guidance to some individual tests invlIEC 60068-2 gives advige on the
selection pf suitable severities.

Moreove¢r, the conditions of operational use are not always defined. For these neasons,
environmental tests are generally accelerated tests with/ in the majority of cases, fhe real
stresseg increased to give a quicker result.

The acdeleration factor for a test will depend upan the specimen to which it is to be ppplied.
For this|reason, and because the relation between the required reduction in testing time and
the appfopriate intensification of stress is nat always known, it is difficult to give a figure for
the acceleration factor, and this has not been attempted.

Acceleration factors should always/-be chosen to avoid the introduction of mechanisms of
failure which differ from those occurring in service.

The process of environmental test tailoring given in this standard may be used to defive test
specifications, reproducing*the critical environmental stresses with appropriate accgleration
factors based on systematic engineering evaluation.

B.4 Principal)effects of environmental parameters

The principal effects on a specimen of environmental parameters include: corrosion, cracking,

embrittl monfy moisture nhenrphnn or nr{cnrphnn and oxidation These may result in g Change

in the physical and/or chemical properties of materials.

The principal effects of some single environmental parameters and of resulting typical failures
are listed in Table B.3. Nuclear radiation and mould growths are examples of environmental
parameters which are not listed.

B.5 Difference between tests for components and for other specimens

B.5.1 Testing of components

In general, the precise environment in which the given component may have to operate is not
known at the time of its design. Also, the component may be used in a variety of products
where the environmental conditions differ from those in which the products are themselves
subjected.
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Components are frequently available in sufficient quantities to permit different tests to be
applied to several samples from different lots. The number of specimens tested may allow
statistical analysis of the results. It is often possible for destructive testing to be adopted.

B.5.2 Testing of other specimens

Specimens for testing are often available only in small numbers because of their cost. Very
often, for complex equipment and other products, there is only one specimen, either complete
or as part of an assembly, available for testing. Destructive testing is not, therefore, usually
possible and the sequence of the tests is of particular importance. In certain cases,
information from tests on components, assemblies of components and subassemblies may
allow the testing otherwise required to be reduced.

B.6 Sequence of tests

B.6.1 Introductory remark

When the effect of one environmental parameter on the specimen depehds on the previous
conditiops to which the specimen has been exposed, it is necessary that'it be exposegd to the
different tests in a specified order.

In a sequence of tests, the intervals of time between the exposures to different environmental
paramefers are such that they normally have no significantheffect on the specimen. If the
interval |does have an influence, recourse should be had«to a composite test, in which the
intervalg of time between the exposures to different environmental parameters are |[defined
precisely because they have a significant effect on the Specimen.

EXAMPLH
a) Conlposite test: Test Z/AD (IEC 60068-2-38)

b)  Seqlience of tests: Test T (IEC 60068-2-20)
followed by Test Na (FEC 60068-2-14)

followed by Test Ea (IEC 60068-2-27).

B.6.2 Choice of a sequence-of tests

The chgice of a sequencevof tests as a function of the intended objectives dependls upon

considefations which (may sometimes be contradictory. These objectives and appgropriate
applicatjons are discussed in Table B.1.

Table. B.1 — Choice of tests as a function of objectives and applications

Objectives Principal applications

a) | Obtammformation about fatfure tendencies from the earty
part of the test sequence, i.e. by starting with the most
severe tests. However, tests which result in the inability of
the specimen to resist further testing are placed at the end
of the sequence

Devetopment testing:
generally used as part of the investigations
into the capabilities of prototypes

b) | Obtain as much information as possible before the Development testing:
specimen is damaged, i.e. by starting with the least severe generally used as part of the investigations
tests, for example non-destructive tests into the capabilities of prototypes, especially
when a limited number of specimens is
available
c) | Use a sequence of tests which will give the most significant | Standardized type approval testing of
effects; in particular, certain tests may reveal damage components and equipment
caused by previous tests
d) | Use a sequence of tests which simulates the sequence of Type approval testing of equipment and

environmental parameters most likely to occur in practice

complete systems where the conditions of use
are known
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Sequence of tests for components

Because of the difficulty of standardizing a general sequence of tests applicable to all types of
components, appropriate sequences should be given in the relevant specifications.

However, when choosing a sequence, the following considerations should be taken into

account

a) A test with a rapid change of temperature should come at the start of the sequence.

b) Tests for robustness of terminations and soldering (including resistance to heat from
soldering) should be placed early in the sequence of tests.

c) All or part of the mechanical tests should then be performed, so as to accentt

ate the

faulfs likely to have been produced by rapid temperature changes and to proyd
faulfs, such as cracks or leaks. Such faults are easily detected by climatic tests

t the end of the sequence. Unless otherwise specified, these climatic tests sh
e prescribed for the “Climatic sequence” in Clause 6.

cold and dry heat phases should be applied early in the sequence-of climatic
the short-term effects of temperature can be recognized. The damp heat cycli

ke new
carried
ould be

tests so
c phase

phase, and possibly by a low air pressure phase. The application of a furth

r damp

ntroduce moisture into any cracks and the effects of this willbe accentuate} by the

cyclic phase will introduce more moisture into any cracks present and, after r
may be demonstrated by changes in the electrical paraméters measured.

bme cases, sealing tests may be used for the rapididetection of cracks or leaky.

mp heat, steady-state test is often applied at the“end of the whole sequence
vhere not included in the sequence, on sepdrate specimens in order to deterr
-term behaviour of the component in a humidatmosphere.

s such as corrosion drop and topple and-solar radiation are not normally inclu

sequience of tests and should, if they are.required, be made on separate samples.

out
tho
d) The
that
will
cold
heat
this
e) Ins
f) A d{
or,
long
g) Test
B.6.4
B.6.4.1
Whene\
about th

Sequence of tests for other specimens
Choice of sequence

er possible, the sequence of tests should be determined on the basis of infg
e conditions in service.

When this information(is—hot available, it is recommended that a sequence giving t

significd
It is, ho
use sho

B.6.4.2

nt effect be Used. A sequence suitable for most types of specimen is describe
wever, stréssed that only those tests which are significant in relation to the i
uld be applied.

General sequence of tests to give the most significant effects

covery,

of tests
hine the

ded in a

rmation

he most
i below.
ntended

An example of a general sequence of tests, as referred to above, suitable for most types of
equipment, is shown in Table B.2.
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Table B.2 — General sequence of tests

Test Comment
A Cold
B Drv heat May cause mechanical stress which may make the specimen
y more sensitive to later tests

N Rapid change of temperature

E Impact ® Cause mechanical stresses which may make the specimen

E Vibration @ fail immediately or make it more sensitive to later tests

M Air pressure Application of these tests will reveal the effects of the

Db Damn heat cvelic (12 h 4+ 12 h cvele) preceding thermal and mechanical stress tests

C Damp heat (steady state) ?

K Corrosion ® Application of these tests may aggravate the effects of the
preceding thermal and mechanical stress tesfs

L Dust and sand

Ingress pf solid bodies The tests of IEC 60529 should be used pending the completion

Ingress pf water, for example rain of work on Test L and Test R in 60068-2

2 The ofder of application of tests E and F may be reversed.

b Tests|for damp heat (steady state) and corrosion should be made on different\samples whenever posdible.

B.6.4.3 Tests for special applications

The follpwing tests should be specified only for special-applications where products are likely
to be affected by such environmental parameters in service:

Mcceleration, steady state
Mould growth

|
0w < o

$olar radiation
Dzone 1
llcing 1

Tests fogr mould growth should be made on different samples whenever possible.

1 No test method under study for IEC 60068-2.
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Table B.3 - Principal effects of single environmental parameters

Environm

ental

parameters

Principal effects

Typical failure resulting

High temperature

Thermal ageing: oxidation, cracking and
chemical reactions; softening; melting;
sublimation; viscosity reduction; evaporation;
expansion

Insulation failure, mechanical failu

re,

increased mechanical stress, increased wear

on moving parts due to expansion
lubricant properties

or loss of

Low temperature

Embrittlement; ice formation; increased
viscosity and solidification; loss of mechanical
strength; physical contraction

Insulation failure, cracking, mechanical failure,
increased wear on moving parts due to
contraction or loss of lubricant properties, seal

and gasket failure

ngh relative Moisture-absorption-and aﬂcnrpfinn; c\unlling; Phyusical hrnal{ﬂn\nln‘ inswlationfai ure,
humidity loss of mechanical strength; chemical mechanical failure
reactions: corrosion and electrolysis; increased
conductivity of insulators
Low relative humidity | Desiccation; embrittlement; loss of mechanical Mechanical failure, cracking
strength; shrinkage; increase of abrasion
between moving contacts
High pressurg Compression, deformation Mechanical failune, leaks (failure qf sealing)
Low pressurg Expansion; reduced electric strength of air; Mechanical failure, leaks (failure gf sealing),
corona and ozone formation; reduced cooling flashover, overheating
Solar radiatign Chemical, physical and photochemical reactions; Insulation failure
surface deterioration; embrittlement; See-also “High temperature”
discolouration, ozone formation; heating;
differential heating and mechanical stresses
Dust and sand Abrasion and erosion; seizure and clogging; Increased wear, electrical failure, nechanical
reduced thermal conductivity; electrostatic failure, overheating
effects
Corrosive Chemical reactions: corrosion and electrolysis; Increased wear, mechanical failurge, electrical
atmospheres surface deterioration; increased conductivity; failure
increased contact resistance
Wind Force application; fatigue; deposition of Structural collapse, mechanical fajlure
materials; clogging; erosioeir; induced vibration See also “dust and sand” and "corfrosive
atmospheres”
Rain Water absorption; temperature shock; erosion Electrical failure; cracking; leaks; surface
and corrosion deterioration
Hail Erosion; temperature shock; mechanical Structural collapse, surface damage
deformation
Snow or ice Mechanical loading; water absorption; Structural collapse;
temperature shock See also “Rain”
Rapid chang¢ of Tiemperature shock; differential heating Mechanical failure; cracking; seal [damage;
temperature leaks
Ozone Rapid oxidation; embrittlement (especially Electrical failure, mechanical failufe, crazing,
rubber); reduced electric strength of air cracking
Acceleration (steady Mechanical stress; fatigue; resonance Mechanical failure; increased wear of moving
state); vibration; parts; structural collapse

bump or shock
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Annex C
(informative)

Environmental test tailoring

C.1 General

The process of producing realistic testing procedures on the basis of actual field conditions is
often called environmental test tailoring. The idea is not to reproduce the environmental

conditio

s but their effects on 2 cpnr-imnn This process is—used if there is uncertain

y in the

occurrin

In this

The ger
differen
complic

g environmental stresses and their level of severities.

ttandard a general framework for environmental test tailoring process lis pre
eral approach is chosen as there are numerous tools and methods for test tail
environmental factors and their combinations. The test tailoring_process may
hted and the parties involved should understand the basic assumptions and

sented.
bring for
be quite
joals of

the condglucted work. The given framework provides a common process)with the essential main

phases
commof

C.2

A gener
applied

The crit

using appropriate acceleration factors and/test combinations based on systematic eng

evaluati

The pri
conditio

Environ
specime
process
evaluati

When t

ensuring a unified engineering approach and proper flow of information
ly agreed terminology.

Basic considerations

al simplified process for the environmental, test tailoring is given. The process
at system or subsystem level for any environmental factor.

cal environmental stresses shall be reproduced with the developed test specifi

on.

nciples of dealing with unCertainties of the product life cycle profile, enviro
hs, product physical properties and number of tested specimens should be sta

mental testing is—intended to demonstrate, with some degree of assurance
n will survive and-perform under specified environmental conditions. The test
can be used.to produce information for the degree of assurance, e.g.
pn of the acceleration factor.

nere~is. a requirement for environmental testing, the test methods of IEC

should leays be used, unless there is no appropriate test available.

vith the

may be

cations,
neering

hmental
ed.

that a
tailoring
for the

50068-2

The given environmental test tailoring process is not obligatory and another tailoring process
with somewhat different phases and terminology may be used. However, the main phases
presented in this standard should be considered and the listed output documentation should
ensure the right evaluation of the critical factors for a successful test tailoring process.

C.3 Environmental test tailoring process

C.31

General process

The main phases of the environmental test tailoring process are presented in Figure C.1. In
practice, each phase of the process is further divided into more detailed steps. This final,
more detailed process will depend on each set of goals, applications and available knowledge
of the particular specimen.
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In an ideal situation, the tailoring work is carried out with the co-operation of product
developers, end customers, subcontractors, consultants and test laboratories. The content
and responsibilities of each phase of the tailoring process are agreed within the parties
involved. The results are documented and saved for future use and development. The
documents should be updated when new information becomes available. The goal is to have a
flexible and iterative work process, with the documentation providing the reasoning behind the
work carried out. An example of the information flow and the corresponding activities within
the main phases is given in Table C.1.

Environmental test tailoring management plan

Environmental life cycle profile

Environmental condition identification

Derivation of test specifications

IEC 2467/13

Figure C.1 — Environmental test tailoring process
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Table C.1 — Test tailoring process with information flow and the

corresponding activities

Input

Activity

Output

1. Environmental test tailoring management plan

Background

Need, market possibility, technical
and economical circumstances.
New or updated requirements.
System or subsystem level.

Test tailoring standards and
handbooks

Planning

Goal, strategy, participants,
responsibilities, resources, timetable
and financing.

System and subsystem level.
Boundary conditions, limitations. Level
of tailoring: difficulty, costs.
Technological and financial risk

Environmental test tailoring
management plan (ETTMP)
- overview; goal and strategy

- deliverables

2. Environmental life cycle profile

Existing knowledge of life cycle
profile and epvironments
Experience, cistomers, literature,
standards, hapdbooks and databases.
Life cycle, duty cycle. Internal and
external envirpbnments. Self-generated

Data collection and development
Basic information of all possible
environments and their characteristics
and statistics. The existence and
influence of environments: co-
existence, parallel or in series.

Environmental life cycle
(ELCP)

- baseline document

- clear technigal informatio
- state-of-thésart informatio
- critical"environments

brofile

>S5 =

influences Possible failure modes. Evaluation of - criti¢al failure modes

the the critical environmental factors - updated when necessary

and corresponding failure modes.

Teamwork of all participants

3. Environmental condition identification

Environmental life cycle profile Data collection, field and labofratory | Critical environment desgriptions
(ELCP) measurement, computer simulation (CED)
Existing know|edge of critical Detailed information of environments. - detailed information of co|lected
environmental conditions Product properties and behaviour. critical environments

Interaction phenomena,

o Determination of critical failure . )

Product charpcteristics modes and mechanisms Critical failure modes and
System and s Jk_)system behaviour. The controllingphysical laws and mef:hanisms (CFMM) _
Product, mounting system and - failure modes and mechapisms

platform informpation. Physical
properties: mgterial, geometry, etc.
Critical functignal properties

equations forcorresponding failure
mechanisms. Interaction phenomena.
Test acceleration laws. Combined
envirohmental factors

- the controlling physical la
control and test specificat
determination

ws for failure
ion

4, Derivation of test specifications

Environment
management

b/ test tailoring
plan (ETTMP)

Environment
(ELCP)

b/ life cycle profile

Critical envirpnmental descriptions
(CED)

Cfrtical failule modes and
mechanisms [(CFMM)

Data for verificatioh———m7MF——
Test requirements and the
corresponding technical data from all
test tailoring process phases.

State of art knowledge

Derivation of testing conditions
Raw environmental data, combination
of environments, events, statistics.
Reliability considerations. System and
subassembly. Test acceleration.
Financial and technical factors.
Resources and facilities.

Verification of realistic testing
Comparison to existing requirements
and specifications.

and time duration.

System level and subsystem level
testing and simulation.

Failure identification: means and
results

Failure mechanism controlling laws.
Collection of field feedback from real
environmental conditions

Test specifications (TS)
- format according to the E
- test program

- system and subsystem le
- raw environmental data

- test type and purpose

Test specification verific
- existing test requirements

TTMP

el

btion (TSV)

— at different test loads
g .
- critical failure modes and
mechanisms
- field feedback
- feedback from testing

- recommendations for long term

verification plan
- recommendations for test

updating

C.3.2

Environmental test tailoring management plan

The development and documentation of the environmental test tailoring management plan
(ETTMP) is the first phase in the test tailoring process. ETTMP is used to achieve an
overview and agreement on the general framework of the environmental test tailoring process.
The tasks and points to be considered here are, e.g.

need and overview,
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— system and subsystem evaluation,

— restrictions and boundaries of the tailoring programme,

— goal, methods, budget, resources and timetable (people, time, money),
— participants and their responsibilities (resources, financing),

— level of tailoring: level of uncertainty and reliability, difficulty and costs,
— risks, and

— deliverables and outcomes (reporting, documentation, database, quality management).
C.3.3 Environmental life cycle profile (ELCP)

The environmentattifecycteprofite(ELCPdetermimatiomand—documentationis—mporiant due
to both|administrative (schedule, budget) and technical (reliability, usability) reasops. The
environmental conditions of each life cycle phase should be determined and inCludefd in the
ELCP. The emphasis is on the most critical life cycle phases. In the tailoringprocess, the
ELCP may be determined for the system or subsystem level with the same basic steps|

The enviironmental life cycle profile can be described as follows:

a) all phases and environments of a product's life, e.g.

— rpanufacturing, distribution and end user profiles,
NOTE 1 Typical main parts of a product life cycle.

— raintenance, disassembly, re-use, withdraw fromf\service,
— gll environmental factors (vibration, temperatute, ‘pressure etc.),
— (different platforms,

NOTE 2 Any vehicle, surface, or medium where the product is attached or loaded on.
— dharacter, sequence, co-existence, correlation of events and environments, ang
— gtatistic information: e.g. probabilities, extreme and mean values.
b) resgarch and development tool, e\qg.

htegrated information of environmental conditions,
— durrent state-of-art situation, level of knowledge,
— dost-effective approach for design and testing, and
— rjsk management (load/durability).

c) useful documentation, e.g.
— important product characterization baseline,
— the same baseline for design and testing, and
— gdministrative tools,

d) teamwork with all parties ensures the best results.

ELCP is an evolving document and may be updated during design, test tailoring, or later, e.g.
with feedback from the end users. Thus, it may be connected closely to product
documentation (e.g. quality management). ELCP does not give the answer as to what to do or
how to deal with a particular situation, but serves as a document and baseline for further
considerations. It should be a document simple enough to be understood by all parties on all
project management levels. The production of ELCP is critical as exclusion of important
events or inclusion of unrealistic situations may cause significant costs and unreliable results.

C.34 Environmental condition identification

During the phase of environmental condition identification, the environmental conditions of the
most critical life cycle phases are determined in more detail. The critical environmental
influences should be determined as realistically and in as detailed a manner as possible. In
studying these influences, e.g. the platform, where the product is installed, the product
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properties and critical failure modes should be taken into account. One should also note if a
packed or unpacked specimen is studied.

Information can be gathered from, e.g. literature, field measurements, computer simulation
and database systems. In addition, common sense and information from end users should be
applied. Not only environmental conditions are studied; the critical properties of relevant
specimens are also considered. Specimen properties are important due to the possible
interaction with the environment and in order to have a proper description of the environment
for the critical failure mechanisms. The results are presented in two documents:

— critical environment descriptions (CED);
— critical failure modes and mechanisms (CFMM).

The main results should be used to update ELCP.

C.3.5 Derivation of the test specifications

The prepious steps of the tailoring process give the environment-specific life cycle infqrmation.
The tes{ specifications (TS) should be derived on the basis of the obtained results. In pddition,
one sholuld adjust the tests, and test levels, according to the desired level of reliability

To carry out the test, the following information is necessary:

— envifonmental life cycle;
— envifonmental conditions;
— critigal failure modes;

— cauge and effect relationships and acceleration laws.

For the| test severity determination, an important question is the combination of different
encounfered events. In addition, envirogmental factors may not only co-exist but have
combingd effects which should be taken into account. Furthermore, time compression and test
acceleration are typical objectives for\more efficient test development. The challengel|is to be
able to accelerate the correct failure'modes with realistic testing methods and severity

C.3.6 Derivation of testing conditions

For each environmental factor there exists various methodologies for the derivation of testing
severity| and conditions=“The danger is that, even with the same input data, variation$ in test
severity| may resulttif different methodologies are used. This may be a question of different
strategy| and test\purpose, but may also be due to variation in the accuracy of the analysis
procedure or in\the wanted level of reliability of the final product. Therefore, this phasg in test
tailoring| is Meny critical and needs special emphasis.

One has to be careful to have a clear strategy and to fully understand the tailoring process.
The purpose of testing as well as its application area should be well established. Important
issues in the derivation of testing conditions are, e.g. the combination of events and
environments, evaluation of the interaction phenomena, the level of reliability and the
statistical methodologies used. It is interesting to note that the tailoring process offers a
natural bridge between the traditionally more separate environmental testing procedures and
the reliability testing procedures.

To establish test severity, it is necessary to identify properly the target levels of structural and
operational reliability. The target probability of failure is basically product dependent: e.g. high
reliability equipment (space, medical, military etc.) need higher margins for uncertainty. In
addition, the number of test specimens submitted has an influence on the defined test severity.

NOTE See IEC/TR 62130 and the IEC/TR 62131 series for information on environmental data.
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C.3.7 Verification

After developing the test specifications, it is necessary to ensure that the obtained results are
realistic. This step is documented in the test specification verification (TSV) report. The tests
should simulate the effects of the true environmental conditions. Thus, the effects and failures
of tests should correspond to the feedback from the actual field use. This information is
critical to time reduction, where one has to ensure successful acceleration of the relevant
failure modes.

On the basis of test verification results, one can further optimize acceleration, e.g. by
increasing or decreasing the test levels. The test tailoring process enables the modification of
test specifications according to the best available data. With the use of more conservative test

df dati H d d-butth the-t t t tHmi d d-effici
levels, the-reedfor updating-isreduced—but-thenthe-testsarenotas-opiimized-and-efficient.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAIS D’ENVIRONNEMENT -
Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl).

La CEIl a

pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les

domaihes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie,des Normes

interngitionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications acces
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration €st,con
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut parti
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec, la CEl, f
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de’Normalisat
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques.fepresentent, dans
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les(Comités nationaux
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Ppblications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et son|
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; Ja CEl ne peut pas étre tenue re

de I'é¥entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite.par un quelconque utilisateur final|.

Dans |e but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités/nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dan
mesure possible, a appliquer de facon transparente les«Rublications de la CEIl dans leurs pu
nationfales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes 'Publications de la CEl et toutes pu
nationfales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CHI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de ‘conformité. Des organismes de certification indé
fournigsent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux m4
confoymité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organ
certifitation indépendants.

Tous lles utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils.sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

Aucunle responsabilité ne doit étre ,mputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxi
mandataires, y compris ses experts\particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des
nationfaux de la CEIl, pour tout prejudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de

dommjage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri
de judftice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la

toute autre Publication de |a“CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'atteption est attirée sur_les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pu
référehcées est obligateire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attir€e sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peu
I'objet|de droits'de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de
de brgvets effde*ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.
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la CEI:

La Normefinternationale CEIl 60068-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 104 de
Conditions, classification et essais d’ environnement.

Cette septieme édition annule et remplace la sixieme édition, publiée en 1988, et constitue
une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

une liste de références normatives mise a jour;

une indication des annexes normatives et informatives;

Une nouvelle Annexe informative — Annexe C: "Adaptation des essais d'environnement”.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
104/618/FDIS 104/627/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une list

d’environnement, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEI.

Il convi
définit |
d'exécu

Le comi
stabilité

relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publicatién sera

¢ reco

* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

¢ ame

e de toutes les parties de la serie CEl bUUbo, publiees sous le tlitre genera

bnt d'utiliser la présente norme conjointement avec la spécification\ particul
bs essais a effectuer, le degré de sévérité requis pour chacun d'efitre eux, le
ion (le cas échéant) et les limites des caractéristiques admissibles.

té a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la
indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstére’iec.ch" dans les ¢

nduite,

ndée.

Essais

iere qui
ur ordre

date de
onnées
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INTRODUCTION

La série CEI 60068 contient les renseignements fondamentaux relatifs aux essais
d'environnement et a leurs sévérités. De plus, cette Partie 1 contient des indications relatives
aux conditions atmosphériques pour les mesures et les essais.

Elle est destinée a étre utilisée dans les cas ou une spécification particuliere applicable a un
type déterminé de produit (appareils et dispositifs électriques, électromécaniques ou
électroniques, leurs sous-ensembles ainsi que leurs éléments constitutifs et composants),
dénommé ci-aprés «spécimen», est a établir afin d'avoir I'assurance de l'uniformité et de la
reproductibilité des méthodes d'essais d'environnement appliquées a ce produit.

NOTE 1 |Bien qu'elles aient été initialement prévues pour étre appliquées aux produits électrotechnliques, un
grand nommbre des méthodes d'essais en environnement figurant dans la Partie 2 de la présente“gérie sont
égalementt applicables a d'autres produits industriels.

L'expregsion «épreuve d'environnement» ou «essai d'environnement» recouvre les conditions
d'environnement naturelles ou artificielles auxquelles les spécimens peuvént étre soumis ou
exposég dans la pratique de fagon a pouvoir réaliser une évaluation-de) leurs performances
dans leg conditions de stockage, de transport, d’installation et d'utilis@tjon.

Les exigences auxquelles les caractéristiques des spécimens soumis aux @preuves
d'environnement ont a répondre ne sont pas du domaine de la présente nofme. La
spécification particuliére du spécimen soumis a l'essai/fournit les limites permigses des
caractétistiques pendant et aprés l'essai d'environnement.

Lors de|l'établissement d'une spécification particuliére ou d'un contrat d’achat, il conyient de
ne spécifier que les essais dont l'application est mécessaire au spécimen considéré en tenant
compte |[des aspects techniques et économiques:

La sérigg CEl 60068 comporte:
a) la présente premiére partie, CEl 60068-1 — Généralités et lignes directrices, qui trpite des
généralités;
b) la deuxieme partie, CEl 60068-2 — Essais — qui publie sous forme de fascicules géparés
les |essais particuliers_pour différentes applications;
c) la troisiéeme partie,.CElI 60068-3 — Documentation d'accompagnement et guide, q4i donne
les informations fondamentales relatives a une famille d'essais.

Les famjilles d'essais qui constituent la Partie 2 de la série CEl 60068 sont désignéeqd par les
lettres majuscules suivantes:

A: Ffoid

Chafteur seche

Chaleur humide (essai continu)

Chaleur humide (essai cyclique).

Impact (par exemple, chocs et chocs brutaux de manipulation)
Vibrations.

Accélération constante

(En attente d'attribution)

T OGTmOoOo

NOTE 2 Prévu initialement pour les essais de stockage.

(S

Moisissures
Atmospheres corrosives (par exemple, brouillard salin)
L: Poussiéres et sable
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M: Pression atmosphérique (haute et basse)
N: Variations de température
P: (En attente d'attribution)
NOTE 3 Prévu initialement pour les essais d’'inflammabilité™.
Q: Etanchéité (comprenant I'étanchéité des panneaux, des boitiers et la protection
contre les pénétrations et les fuites de fluides)
R: Eau (par exemple, pluie, gouttes d'eau)
S: Rayonnements (par exemple, solaire, mais a I'exclusion des rayonnements
électromagnétiques)
T: Seudage{comprenantiarésistance-ata—chaleurdesoudage)
U: | Robustesse des sorties (des composants)
V: [ (En attente d'attribution)
NOTE 4 A l'origine, attribuée aux essais de «bruit acoustique», mais_{g$ «vibrationp induites
acoustiquement» feront I'objet de I'Essai Fg de la famille des essais de «vibratigns».
W: | (En attente d'attribution)
Y: | (En attente d'attribution)
La lettrge X est utilisée en tant que préfixe d'une seconde lettre minuscule pour pérmettre
I'extension de la liste des familles d'essais, par exemple, I'Essai Xa: Immersion dans les
solvantg de nettoyage. La lettre Z est utilisée pour Kappellation des essais compinés et
composites de la fagon suivante: Z est suivi d'une barre‘agblique (slash) et d'un groupe dg lettres
minuscyles relatives aux contraintes combinées ou.composites, par exemple, Essai Z/am:
Essai combiné de froid et de basse pression atmosphérique.
Un essgi déterminé peut, s'il y a lieu, étre désigné comme étant «destiné en premier [lieu aux
compospnts» ou «destiné en premier lieu-gaux matériels».
Afin de |permettre des extensions a Tavenir, et pour conserver une présentation cohérente,
chaque famille d'essais peut étre subdivisée. Les subdivisions sont identifiées par I'adjonction
d'une seconde lettre (minuscule), par exemple:
U: Robustesse des sorties. et des dispositifs de fixation
Essaj Ua: Subdivisé-en essai Uay: Traction; et essai Ua,: Poussée
Essaj Ub: Pliage
Essaj Uc: Torsion
Essaj Ud;-"Couple

Cette subdivision est faite méme si un seul essai est publié et si aucun autre essai n'est

immédiatement envisagé dans Ta famille considérée.

Afin d'éviter toute confusion avec des chiffres, les lettres i, |, 0 et O ne sont pas utilisées.
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ESSAIS D’ENVIRONNEMENT -

Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices

1 Domaine d'application

La série CEl 60068 comporte une série de méthodes d'essais d'environnement et leurs sévérités
appropriées et spécifie différentes conditions atmosphériques pour les mesures et les essais,
congueg pour garantir taptitude de Specimens a etre utitises dans des conditions pravisibles
de trangport, de stockage et d'utilisation opérationnelle sous toutes ses formes.

Bien qulelle soit destinée en premier lieu a des produits électrotechniques, la\présentge norme
ne s'applique pas uniquement a ceux-ci et peut étre utilisée dans d'autresidomaines,|si on le
désire.

D'autres méthodes d'essais d'environnement, spécifiques a des” types particuljers de
spéciméns, peuvent étre incluses dans la spécification particuliére correspondante.

Le cadre du processus d’adaptation des essais d’environnement est donné afin d[aider a
I'établissement de spécifications d'essai proposant des eSsais et des sévérités appropfiés.

La sérig CEI 60068 fournit aux rédacteurs de spégcifications et aux personnes chargges des
essais |des produits, une série de méthodgs " d'essais d'environnement, climatiques,
dynamiques et combinés qui soient uniformes et reproductibles dans les conditions
atmosphériques normales de mesures et de réalisation.

Ces methodes d'essai reposent sur, I'expérience industrielle acquise et sur les avis

disponiljles au niveau international; €lles sont établies en premier lieu pour fougnir des

renseigIements sur les propriétéssuivantes des spécimens:
i

a) l'apfitude a fonctionner dans-des limites spécifiées de température, de pression, dhumidité,
de gontraintes mécaniques. ou d'autres conditions d'environnement et de combinaison$ de ces
conditions;

b) I'aptitude a suppaerter les conditions de transport, de stockage et d’installation.

NOTE 1 |La série CE¥60721 donne un systéme de classification des conditions d’environnement et les {léfinitions
afférenteq.

Les esqais,contenus dans la présente norme permettent de comparer les caractéfistiques
d'échantillons de produits. Pour s'assurer de la qualité d'ensemble ou de la durée de ie utile
d'un lot de production donné, il convient d'appliquer les méthodes d'essai au prélévement
résultant de I'application d'un plan d'échantillonnage convenable, et, si nécessaire, des essais
supplémentaires appropriés peuvent y étre ajoutés.

NOTE 2 L’ISO définit la «qualité» comme étant le degré auquel une série de caractéristiques inhérentes répond
aux exigences établies.

NOTE 3 "Durée de vie utile": dans des conditions données, intervalle de temps commencgant a un instant donné et
se terminant lorsque l'intensité instantanée de défaillance devient inacceptable ou lorsque I'entité est considérée
comme irréparable a la suite d’'une panne

Pour avoir des essais appropriés aux différents niveaux de conditions d'environnement,
certains de ces essais ont plusieurs degrés de sévérité. Ces différents degrés de sévérité
sont obtenus en faisant varier la durée, la température, la pression atmosphérique ou d'autres
facteurs déterminants, séparément ou en combinaison.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=82b3d0c5b7c338880723b1fe67ce7f2f

- 38 - 60068-1 © CEI:2013

Dans la mesure ou il convient que les essais et leurs degrés de sévérité reposent sur les
conditions d’environnement réelles auxquelles risque d’étre soumis un spécimen donné, on
donne le cadre et les phases nécessaires au processus d’adaptation de I'essai
d'environnement au produit. Le processus d’adaptation de I'essai peut étre utilisé pour établir
la spécification d'essai nécessaire applicable a un spécimen particulier.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére

édition du-document-de référence-s'appliaue- (v comprisles-éventusls-amendements)
P \P4 L 7

CEIl 60068-2 (toutes les parties), Essais d’environnement — Partie 2: Essais

3 Termes et définitions

Pour leg besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

NOTE Legs essais concernés par la présente norme peuvent eux-mémes consister.ed une série d'opérations qyi ont pour
but de déterminer I'effet d'un tel essai ou d'une série d'essais sur un spécimen.

3.1
essai
totalité gdes opérations impliquées par son titre; I'essai_consistant habituellement a rédliser les
opératigns suivantes, s'il y a lieu:

a) précpnditionnement;

b) examen initial et mesures initiales;
c) essdis;

d) reprise;

e) examen final et mesures finales

Note 1 a [farticle: Des mesures intermédiaires peuvent étre requises pendant I'épreuve et/ou pendant la feprise.

Note 2 a |'article: Lorsque ld température et I'humidité prévues pour le conditionnement d'un spécimen pour les
mesures [sont les mémes, que celles spécifiées pour le préconditionnement, le préconditionnement et le
conditionnement peuvent‘étre confondus et le préconditionnement peut alors remplacer le conditionnement.

3.2
préconditionnement
traitemgnt dlun spécimen dans le but d'enlever ou de contrecarrer partiellement les effets dus
a ses étpts<antérieurs

Note 1 a I'article: Lorsqu'un préconditionnement est spécifié, il constitue la premiére opération de I'essai.

Note 2 a l'article: Le préconditionnement peut étre effectué en soumettant le spécimen a des conditions
climatiques, électriques ou a toute autre condition spécifiée par la spécification particuliere, afin que les propriétés du
spécimen puissent étre stabilisées avant I'exécution des mesures et de I'essai.

3.3

essais

épreuve

exposition d'un spécimen a des conditions d'environnement dans le but de déterminer I'effet
de telles conditions sur le spécimen

3.4

reprise

traitement d'un spécimen, effectué aprés I'épreuve, pour que les propriétés du spécimen
puissent étre stabilisées avant les mesures
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3.5
spécimen
produit destiné a étre soumis aux essais conformément aux méthodes de la série CEl 60068

Note 1 a l'article: Le terme «spécimen» couvre toutes parties ou tous systemes auxiliaires qui sont des dispositifs
incorporés essentiels au fonctionnement du spécimen, par exemple, systemes de refroidissement, de chauffage.

3.6

spécimen dissipant de I’énergie

spécimen dont le point le plus chaud de sa surface, mesuré dans les conditions d'air calme et
sous la pression atmosphérique définie en 4.3, est a une température supérieure de 5 K a la
température ambiante de l'atmosphére environnante lorsque la stabilité thermique a été
atteinte

Note 1 a larticle: Les mesures requises pour prouver qu'un spécimen peut étre classé comme dissipant ou.ne.digsipant pas
de chaleur|peuvent étre faites dans les conditions atmosphériques normales pour les mesures etcles-essdis si on a
pris soin|qu'aucune influence extérieure (par exemple, courants d'air ou rayonnement splaire) n'affecte les
mesures. |Dans le cas de spécimens de grandes dimensions ou complexes, il peut étre nécessaire d'effdctuer des
mesures ¢n plusieurs points.

3.7
conditipns d’air calme
conditiops existant dans un espace infini ou le mouvement de/J'air n'est affecté quge par le
spécimgn dissipant de la chaleur lui-méme

3.8
spécifigation particuliére
série d'gxigences devant étre satisfaites par un spécimen et indiquant les méthodes nécgssaires
pour s'assurer que ces exigences sont satisfaites

3.9
température ambiante
tempérdture de I'air (définie plus précisément en 3.9.1 et 3.9.2)

Note 1 a|l'article: Pour I'application de.-ces définitions, il convient de se reporter au guide donng dans la
CEI 60068-3-1.

3.9.1
spécimens ne dissipant-pas de chaleur
tempérdture de l'air entourant le spécimen

3.9.2
spécimens dissipant de la chaleur
tempérdture.de™l'air, dans les conditions d'air calme, a une distance du spécimen tglle que
I'effet dT la dissipation est négligeable

Note 1 a l'article: En pratique, la température ambiante est prise comme la moyenne des températures mesurées en un
certain nombre de points d'un plan horizontal situé entre 0 mm et 50 mm en dessous du spécimen, a mi-distance
entre le spécimen et la paroi de la chambre ou a une distance de 1 m du spécimen, si cette derniére distance est
inférieure. 1l convient de prendre les précautions convenables pour éviter que le rayonnement de chaleur n'affecte
ces mesures.

3.10

température de surface

température de boitier

température mesurée en un ou en plusieurs points spécifiés de la surface du spécimen

3.1

stabilité thermique

état lorsque les températures de tous les points du spécimen ne different pas de plus de 3 K
de la température finale, ou de I'écart spécifié par la spécification particuliére
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Note 1 a l'article: Pour les spécimens ne dissipant pas de chaleur, la température finale est la moyenne (dans le
temps) de la température de la chambre dans laquelle le spécimen est placé. Pour les spécimens dissipant de la
chaleur, il est nécessaire d'effectuer des mesures répétées pour déterminer les intervalles de temps correspondant a une
variation de température de 3 K ou a I'écart spécifié par la spécification particuliere. On considére que la stabilité
thermique a été atteinte lorsque le rapport entre deux intervalles de temps consécutifs est supérieur a 1,7.

Note 2 a l'article: Lorsque la constante de temps thermique du spécimen est faible par rapport a la durée de
I'exposition a une température donnée, il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer des mesures. Lorsque la constante de
temps thermique du spécimen est du méme ordre de grandeur que la durée d'exposition, il convient d’effectuer des
vérifications pour s'assurer que:

a) les spécimens ne dissipant pas de chaleur sont dans les limites requises de la température ambiante moyenne
(dans le temps);

b) pour les spemmens d|SS|pant de la chaleur le rapport entre deux intervalles de temps consecutlfs est superleur a 1,7 lorsque
des me e3Koua
I'écart $pécifié par la spécification particuliere.

La CEI 6J068-3-1 donne des informations de base sur les essais des spécimens dissipant ou ne.dissipgnt pas de
chaleur.

Note 3 a |'article: En pratique, il peut ne pas étre possible d'effectuer des mesures directes des-températures internes du
spécimen.| Une vérification peut étre effectuée en mesurant d'autres paramétres thermodsensibles dont| la loi de
variation ¢n fonction de la température est connue.

3.12
chambrne
enceint¢ ou espace dans une partie duquel les conditions spécifiees peuvent étre obtgnues

3.13
espace|de travail
partie dg la chambre dans laquelle les conditions spécifiées peuvent étre maintenues dans les
tolérances spécifiées

3.14
essai combiné
essais au cours desquels un spécimen est soumis simultanément a deux ou plus ¢ge deux
influences d’environnement

Note 1 a|l'article: Les essais avec (influence simultanée de a) température et d’humidité, b) de tenppérature,
d’humiditg¢ et d’'un milieu spécifique (y compris chimiquement actif) et ¢c) de température et de rayonnemgnt solaire
ne s’appalrentent pas aux essais.combinés.

Note 2 a |'article: En réglegéneérale, les essais combinés sont utilisés pour fournir des influences climatiques et
mécaniques simultanées.

Note 3 a [farticle: Désmesures sont habituellement effectuées au début et a la fin de I'essai.

3.15
essai composite
essai pendant lequel le spécimen est exposé successivement a deux ou a plus de deux
environnements d’essai

Note 1 a l'article: Les durées des intervalles entre les expositions aux différents environnements d’essai sont
définies avec précision, car elles peuvent avoir un effet significatif sur le spécimen.

Note 2 a l'article: Des périodes de préconditionnement, de reprise ou de stabilisation ne sont habituellement pas
prévues entre les différentes expositions.

Note 3 a I'article: Des mesures sont habituellement effectuées avant la premiére exposition et aprés la derniére.

3.16

séquence d'essais

séquence pendant laquelle le spécimen est exposé successivement a deux ou a plus de deux
environnements d’essai

Note 1 a l'article: Les durées d’intervalle entre les expositions aux différents environnements d’essai sont telles
qu'elles n'ont normalement pas d'effet significatif sur le spécimen.
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Note 2 a l'article: Des périodes de préconditionnement et de reprise sont habituellement prévues entre les
différentes expositions.

Note 3 a l'article: Des mesures sont habituellement effectuées avant et aprés chaque exposition, la mesure finale
d'un essai étant la mesure initiale du suivant.

3.17

atmosphére de référence

atmosphére a laquelle sont ramenées par le calcul les valeurs obtenues a la suite de mesures
effectuées dans d'autres conditions

3.18
mesures d'arbitrage
mesureg—répétées—da quon ne

connaft|pas les facteurs de correction a utiliser pour ramener les paramétres quj ‘vafrient en
fonction des conditions atmosphériques aux conditions atmosphériques (normples de
référence et lorsque les mesures effectuées dans la plage des conditions atmosphériques
ambiantes ne sont pas satisfaisantes

3.19
conditipnnement (d'un spécimen pour les mesures)
expositipn d'un spécimen a une atmosphére ayant une humidité relative spécifiée ou
immersipn compléte dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide, asUne température spécifiée et
pendani une durée déterminée

Note 1 a |'article: Suivant les cas, le local utilisé pour conditionner\un spécimen avant les mesures pqut étre le
laboratoirp tout entier dans lequel les conditions spécifiées sont maintenues dans les tolérances spécifiéds, ou une
chambre spéciale.

3.20
adaptation des essais d’environnement
processus consistant a établir des méthedes et des spécifications d’essai a partir des
conditions réelles en situation qu’un spécimen particulier rencontre, a partir des mesufes, des
documents techniques ou d’autres~sources pertinentes et qui sont condengées et
transformées de maniére a pouvoir étre utilisées pour une spécification d’essai

Note 1 a [farticle: Le processus d’adaptation des essais d’environnement décrit dans la présente norme st donné
de maniefe générale afin de constituer un cadre pour un flux cohérent d’informations.

Note 2 a l'article: |l existe différentes méthodes et pratiques pour réaliser 'adaptation des essais et il cgdnvient de
s’assurer|que le processus d"adaptation est cohérent avec les méthodes d’analyse et d’essai compatibles

Note 3 a |'article: En~ptatique, il peut ne pas étre possible d’obtenir des données fiables (dans les documents
techniquels, par exemple) ou de réaliser des mesures de parameétres physiques du spécimen ef de son
environngment. Une_simulation numérique peut étre utilisée pour déterminer les conditions d’environnenient et les
réponses |des produits a utiliser pour en tirer les spécifications d’essai. La simulation peut étre particylierement
intéressamte pour la détermination des sous-ensembles de produits et des éléments constitutifs et des ¢onditions
d’environfiemént au niveau composant.

Note 4 a l'article: Pour les spécifications tirées du processus d’adaptation des essais d’environnement, il convient
d’utiliser les essais et les sévérités de la présente norme. D’autres méthodes et sévérités d’essai peuvent étre
utilisées uniquement dans le cas ou cela permet d’en tirer des bénéfices techniques fiables et/ou des bénéfices
économiques prouvés. Dans un tel cas, il convient d’inclure dans la spécification le raisonnement ayant conduit a
diverger des essais normaux.

Note 5 a l'article: Dans le cadre de 'adaptation des essais d’environnement, il n’est pas essentiel de reproduire
les conditions d’environnement, mais les mécanismes de défaillance critique.

Note 6 a l'article: Si des facteurs d'accélération sont utilisés, il convient de les choisir afin d'éviter I'introduction
de mécanismes de défaillance différents de ceux susceptibles de survenir en service, pendant le stockage ou le
transport.

Note 7 a l'article: Il convient d’accompagner 'adaptation des essais d’environnement des vérifications suivantes
afin de s’assurer:

a) du profil du cycle de vie du spécimen;

b) des mécanismes de défaillance critique;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=82b3d0c5b7c338880723b1fe67ce7f2f

c) des facteurs d’accélération corrects;

d) de la modélisation correcte des spécimens.

3.21
qualité
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aptitude d'un produit ou d’un service a satisfaire aux besoins de l'utilisateur

3.22

durée de vie utile
dans des conditions données, intervalle de temps commengant a un instant donné et se
terminant lorsque l'intensité instantanée de défaillance devient inacceptable ou lorsque
I’entité est considérée comme irréparable a la suite d’'une panne

4 Co

41 (
— temy
— pres

NOTE A
possible.

Siles p

hditions atmosphériques normales

Conditions atmosphériques normales de référence

érature: 20 °C;

sion atmosphérique: 101,3 kPa (1 013 mbar).

Licune exigence n'est donnée pour I'humidité relative, une correction par_le calcul n'étant, en gé

prametres a mesurer dépendent de la température  et/ou de la pression et si

variation correspondante est connue, leurs valeurs doivent‘étre mesurées dans les cg

spécifié

bs en 4.3 et, si nécessaire, ramenées par le<calcul aux conditions atmosph

normalégs de référence données ci-dessus.

4.2 Conditions atmosphériques normales(pour les mesures d’arbitrage et les rssais
u

Si les p|
et sila
étre chd

farameétres a mesurer dépendent de*la température, de la pression et de I'h
oi de variation correspondante n'est pas connue, les atmosphéres a spécifief

isies dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1,~Conditions atmosphériques normales
pour. les mesures d’arbitrage et les essais

néral, pas

a loi de
nditions
ériques

midité,
doivent

I'ISO 554 et I'ISO 3205.

NOTE 4 L'humidité relative peut étre négligée si elle n'a pas d'influence sur le résultat des essais.

Températufe Humidité relative @ Pression atmosphéilique 2
°C %
Valgur Tolérance Tolérance Tolérance Tolérance
. AN\ et kPa mpar
nomihale étroite large étroite large
2( + +2 63 a 67 60a70 86 a 106 (860 4 1 060)
23 +1 +2 48 a 52 45 a 55 86 a 106 (860 4 1 060)
24 +1 +2 48 a 52 45 a 55 86 a 106 (860 4 1 060)
21 4 42 63 a 67 60a70 86 a 106 (860 4 1 060)
NOTE 1 Les valeurs ci-dessus incluent celles publiées dans la présente norme et celles données dans

NOTE 2 La valeur de 25 °C est incluse principalement a cause de son intérét pour les essais des dispositifs
a semi-conducteurs et des circuits intégré (elle ne figure pas dans les normes ISO 554 et ISO 3205).

NOTE 3 Les tolérances étroites peuvent étre appliquées pour les mesures d'arbitrage. Les tolérances les
plus larges ne peuvent étre appliquées que lorsque la spécification particuliére les autorise.

2 Valeurs extrémes comprises.
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4.3 Conditions atmosphériques normales pour les mesures et les essais

La gamme normale des conditions atmosphériques pour I'exécution des mesures et des
essais est présentée au Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 — Conditions atmosphériques normales pour les mesures et les essais

Température 2 Humidité relative 2 Pression atmosphérique 2
°C %
15a 35 25a75 86 kPa a 106 kPa
(860 mbar a 1 060 mbar)

2 Valeurs extrémes comprises.

Il convient de réduire au minimum les variations de température et d'humidité\ pendant le
déroulement d'une série de mesures faisant partie d'un essai effectué sur un seul'spégimen.

NOTE 1 |Pour les spécimens de grandes dimensions ou dans le cas de chambres d'essai ou(jkest difficile de|maintenir
la tempérpture dans les limites spécifiées ci-dessus, la gamme peut étre étendue au-dela.deCes limites, soitla partir de
10 °C, soit|jusqu'a 40 °C, lorsque la spécification particuliere I'autorise. Il convient que I'humidite absolue ne dépasse pas
22 g/m8.

Si la spgcification particuliere admet qu'il est impossible en pratique d'effectuer des mesures
dans lep conditions atmosphériques normales, une note donnant les conditions réelles de
mesure |[doit étre jointe au rapport d'essai.

NOTE 2 |L'humidité relative peut étre négligée si elle n'a pas d'influence sur les résultats des essais.
4.4 Conditions de reprise
4.41 Généralités

A l'issu¢ de I'épreuve et avant de procéder aux mesures finales, il convient de permgdttre aux
spécimgns de se stabiliser a la température ambiante. Les mesures doivent étre re¢alisées
apres sfabilisation.

Les «cohditions de reprise contrélées» doivent étre appliquées si les paramétres électriques a
mesurel sont influencés panl'humidité absorbée ou par les états de surface des spgcimens
et si cgs parameétres varient rapidement, par exemple si la résistance d'isolement| s'éléve
considéfablement dans, environ, les 2 h qui suivent le retrait des spécimens de la chambre de
chaleur |humide.

Si les parametres@lectriques des spécimens influencés par I'humidité absorbée ou par les états
de surface me. varient pas rapidement, la reprise peut étre conduite dans les conditions
atmosphériques normales pour les mesures et les essais.

Si la reprise et les mesures sont effectuées dans des chambres séparées, la condition associant
température et humidité doit étre telle que la condensation a la surface des spécimens ne se
produise pas lorsque ceux-ci sont transférés dans la chambre de mesures.

La plupart des essais de la CEl 60068-2 donnent les conditions appropriées de la reprise et
sa durée. Ces conditions doivent étre respectées, sauf spécification contraire figurant dans la
spécification particuliére.

4.4.2 Conditions de reprise contrélées

NOTE 1 Les conditions de reprise contrélées sont également désignées sous le terme “conditions normales de
reprise”.

Les conditions de reprise contrbélées sont les suivantes:
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— température: température réelle du laboratoire a + 1 °C prés, a condition
qu'elle soit dans les limites fixées en 4.3, c'est-a-dire comprise entre
+ 15 °C et +35 °C;
— humidité relative: entre 73 % et 77 %;

— pression atmosphérique:  entre 86 kPa et 106 kPa (860 mbar et 1 060 mbar);

— durée de reprise: durée spécifiée par la spécification particuliére si

différente de la valeur indiquée dans la méthode
correspondante de la CEI 60068-2.

elle est
d'essai

Si, dans des cas spécifiques, des conditions de reprise différentes sont nécessaires, celles-ci
doivent étre spécifiées dans la spécification particuliére.

NOTE 2 |Ces conditions de reprise controlées peuvent aussi étre utilisées pour le préconditionnement.
4.4.3 Modalités d’exécution de la reprise
Le spé¢imen doit étre placé dans la chambre de reprise (si une chambre sépdrée est
nécessdire) dans les 10 min qui suivent la fin de I'épreuve. Lorsque la spécification particuliere
requiert| que des mesures soient effectuées immédiatement apres da-fin de la repr|se, ces
mesureg doivent étre achevées dans les 30 min qui suivent lesretrait du spécimen de la
chambré de reprise. Les caractéristiques que I'on s'attend a Yoir varier le plus rapjdement
apres lel retrait du spécimen de la chambre de reprise doivent étre’'mesurées les premiéres.
La température de la chambre de reprise ne doit pas s'écarter de la température ambjante du
laboratdire de plus de 1 °C pour éviter que de I'humiditée ne soit absorbée ou perdug par le
spécimeh lorsqu'on le retire de la chambre de reprise, Cela nécessite I'utilisation d'une chambre de
reprise pyant une bonne conductivité thermique et \dans laquelle I'humidité relative peut étre
contrbélée avec précision.
4.5 Conditions normales de séchage(assisté
Lorsqu'un séchage assisté est requis‘avant le commencement d'une série de mesdres, les
conditions du Tableau 3 doivent, sauf spécification contraire figurant dans la spédification
particuliere, étre appliquées au specimen pendant 6 h.
Tableau 3.— Conditions normales de séchage assisté
Température Humidité relative Pression atmosphériqlie 2
°C %
55(T\2 Ne dépassant pas 20 86 kPa a 106 kPa

(860 mbar a 1 060 mb

hr)

2 Vale

irs extrémes comprises.

S'il est impossible d'effectuer un séchage assisté dans les conditions normales de séchage
assisté, une note indiquant les conditions réelles du séchage effectué doit étre jointe au
rapport d'essai.

Le séchage assisté doit étre effectué a la température spécifiée pour I'essai de chaleur séche,

lorsque

celle-ci est inférieure a 55 °C.

5 Utilisation des méthodes d’essai

Les méthodes d'essai peuvent, suivant les spécifications de la spécification particuliére, étre
utilisées pour l'agrément de type, la qualification, la vérification de conformité de la qualité ou
pour tout autre besoin s'y rattachant.
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6 Séquence climatique

Pour disposer d'une séquence d'essais climatiques, destinée en premier lieu aux composants,
les épreuves de froid, de chaleur séche, de basse pression atmosphérique et I'épreuve
cyclique de chaleur humide sont considérées comme interdépendantes et la séquence est
nommée «séquence climatique». L'ordre dans lequel ces épreuves doivent étre effectuées est
le suivant:

— chaleur séeche;

— chaleur humide, essai cyclique (premier cycle de [I'essai

supérieure de 55 °C);

— froid;

— basge pression atmosphérique (lorsqu'elle est requise);

— chalpur humide, essai cyclique (cycles restants de l'essai Db avec la tem
supérieure de 55 °C).

Un intervalle n'excédant pas trois jours est autorisé entre deux quelcongques de ces éf
sauf enfre le premier cycle de I'épreuve cyclique de chaleur humide-ety I'épreuve de
l'intervalle ne doit pas excéder 2 h, durée de reprise comprise. Les mesure

Db avec la température

bérature

reuves,
froid ou
bs  sont

normalgment effectuées au début et a la fin de la séquence climatique, a I'exception de celles

qui son

7 Catégorie climatique des composants

Lorsqu'

fondé spr les principes généraux contenus dans’l'Annexe A. La partie commune a
systémes doit étre la catégorie climatique.

8 Application des essais
Le guid¢ général pour les essais dlenvironnement est donné dans I'Annexe B.

La spégdification particuliere. doit spécifier si les essais sont a effectuer sur des sp

placés

égalem
«embal
faisant

Quand

complet| n‘fest’'ni justifié, ni réalisable, les renseignements nécessaires peuvent étre

en sou

ff spécifiées en cours d'épreuve.

on désire adopter un systéme de classification climatique des composants, il

lans les conditionsi«alimenté» ou «non alimenté». La spécification particulié

nt, s'il y a lieu,'spécifier que les essais doivent étre effectués sur des sp
%3» si le moyen de conditionnement utilisé pour le transport est considéré
artie des,spécimens eux-mémes.

es dimensions et/ou la masse d'un spécimen sont telles que I'essai du s

Hoit étre
tous les

Bcimens
bre peut
Bcimens
comme

bécimen
pbtenus

a suivre doivent étre donnés dans la spécification particuliére.

odalités

NOTE Cette procédure n'est applicable que lorsque les sous-ensembles ne sont pas sujets a des influences
mutuelles, a moins que I'on n'ait tenu compte de ces influences.

9 Signification de la valeur numérique d'une grandeur

9.1

Généralités

Les valeurs numériques des grandeurs de certains paramétres (température, humidité,
contrainte, durée, etc.) données dans la CEI 60068-2 ont des expressions diverses d'un essai a
['autre selon les nécessités.

Deux cas se présentent habituellement:
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a) la grandeur est exprimée comme une valeur nominale avec une tolérance;

b) la grandeur est exprimée comme une plage de valeurs.

Pour ces deux cas, la signification de la valeur numérique est expliquée ci-aprés.

9.2

Grandeur exprimée comme une valeur nominale avec une tolérance

Exemples de deux formes de présentation:

a) (40 +2)°C

(2

+0,5)s

b) (93['3) % HR

L'expregsion d'une grandeur comme une valeur numérique signifie qu’il convient de

I'essai

particulier, des facteurs suivants:

—  diffi

gultés de réglage de certains dispositifs de régulation et leuf)dérive pendan

(variption parasite lente);

— errelirs instrumentales;

— absgnce d’homogénéité des agents d'environnement quand il n'y a pas de to
spégifiques pour I'espace de travail ou sont placés les spécimens en essai.

Ces to

parameée

Ierances n'ont pas pour but de laisser une: latitude de réglage des vale

réaliser

cette valeur. Les tolérances que I'on y associe ont pour but de tenir conppte, en

t l'essai

érances

urs des

res dans l'espace de travail. En conséquenge, lorsqu'une grandeur est exprimée par

une valeur nominale avec une tolérance, I'appareil d'essai doit étre réglé de fagon & obtenir
cette valeur nominale, en tenant compte des erreurs instrumentales.

En pringipe, I'appareil d’essai ne doit pas“étre réglé de maniére a maintenir une limi
zone d¢ tolérance, méme si sa préeision permet de garantir que I'on ne dépassera jamais
cette valeur limite.

Lorsque I'expression numérique d'une grandeur est 100 = 5, il convient de régler I’

d'essai

pour maintenir une.Valeur cible de 100 en tenant compte des erreurs instrum

mais en| aucun cas de le(régler sur 95 ou 105.

Dans certains cas, pour éviter de dépasser toute valeur limite du spécimen pendant I'exég

I'essai, |il peut étte nécessaire de régler I'appareil d'essai au voisinage d'une limif
tolérande.
Dans le fasvparticulier ou la grandeur est exprimée par une valeur nominale associée a une ft

fte de la

appareil
entales,

ution de
e de la

olérance

unilatérale (ce qui n'est généralement pas recommandé, sauf si cela est justifié par des
conditions particuliéres, par exemple une réponse non linéaire), il convient de régler I'appareil
d'essai aussi preés que possible de la valeur nominale (qui est aussi une limite de la tolérance) en
tenant compte de l'erreur de mesure qui dépend de I'appareil d'essai utilisé (y compris les
appareils de mesure des valeurs des paramétres).

Lorsque I'expression numérique d'une grandeur est 100 7get que l'appareil d'essai permet une

mafitrise des paramétres avec une précision globale de +1, il convient de régler I'appareil
d'essai pour maintenir une valeur cible de 99. Si, par contre, la précision globale ne peut
étre que de +2,5, il convient de régler I'appareil d'essai sur 97,5.

9.3

Grandeur exprimée comme une plage de valeurs

EXEMPLE
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- de15°C a35 °C;
— de 80 % a 100 % d'humidité relative;
- detha2h.

NOTE L'utilisation de mots pour exprimer une plage peut conduire a des ambiguités, par exemple «de 80 % a 100 %»
peut, pour certains lecteurs, exclure les valeurs 80 et 100, alors que, pour d'autres, elles peuvent étre incluses.

L'utilisation de symboles, par exemple «> 80» ou «> 80», conduit généralement a moins d'ambiguité et, de ce fait, est a
adopter de préférence.

L'expression d'une grandeur comme une plage de valeurs signifie que la valeur choisie pour
le réglage de I'appareil d'essai n'a qu'une influence mineure sur les résultats de l'essai.

On peul, dans le cas ou la précision de maitrise des parametres (y compris jles|erreurs
instrumentales) le permet, choisir une valeur quelconque dans la plage-'donnge. Par
exemplg, lorsqu'on indique qu'un essai doit étre effectué entre 15 °C et 35 °C, n'importe quelle
valeur de cette plage peut étre utilisée (mais cela ne veut pas dire qu’il_eonvient [de faire
volontaifement varier la température dans toute cette plage). En fait, le~rédacteur ja voulu
indiquen qu’il convient de réaliser I'essai a la température ambiante normale.
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Annexe A
(normative)

Catégorie climatique des composants

Le trés grand nombre de combinaisons possibles d'essais et de sévérités peut étre réduit par

le choix

d'un petit nombre de groupements dans la spécification particuliére.

Pour fournir un code fondamental raisonnable, qui indiquera généralement les conditions
climatiques pour lesquelles les composants conviennent, il est recommandé de se référer aux

principe]

La caté
oblique,
de l'ess
humide,

— Pren
(ess
prég
le c4

— Deu
(ess
doit
cara

— Troig

S sulvants.

qui correspondent respectivement a la température de I'essai de froid,"a la tem
ai de chaleur séche et au nombre de jours d'épreuve de l'essai@ontinu de

edé du symbole «0O» dans le cas d'une température négative ou du signe «
s d'une température positive pour constituer le groupe de deux caractéres.

Kiéme groupe: trois chiffres indiquant la température ambiante maximale de fonctio
bi de chaleur séche). Lorsque la température fie 'S'exprime que par deux chi
faire précéder ces deux chiffres du symbolex«O» pour constituer le groupe
ctéres.

bieme groupe: deux chiffres indiquant le’dembre de jours d'épreuve de I'essai co

chif
deu
le cq

Pour ap|
la spéci

Pour a

challleur humide (essai Ca). Lorsque la\durée de I'épreuve ne s'exprime que
r

e, on doit faire précéder ce chiffre du symbole «0» pour constituer le gr

mposant soit soumis a l'essaicgontinu de chaleur humide.

fication particuliére pourda totalité des essais qui y sont spécifiés pour leur ca

bpartenir a la _catégorie 55/100/56, un composant doit satisfaire au mo

exigences a), b) et ¢):
a) Frjoid -55 °C
b) Chaleur_séehe +100 °C
c) Chaleur’humide (essai continu) 56 jours
Pour appartenir—a—ta—catégorie—25/085/04—un——composant—deoit—satisfaire—au—meo

jorie est désignée par une série de trois groupes de chiffres, séparés‘par une barre

bérature
chaleur

essais auxquels le composant doit satisfaire. Ces groupes sont constitués commme suit:

hier groupe: deux chiffres indiquant la température ambiante minimale de fonctionnement
i de froid). Lorsque la température ne s'exprime que par‘un seul chiffre, il dqoit étre

-» dans

nement
fres, on
de trois

ntinu de
par un
bupe de

caractéres. Le symbole «00» doit étre utilisé pour indiquer qu'il n'est pas eXigé que

partenir a une catégoriedonnée, les composants doivent satisfaire aux exigepces de

égorie.

ns aux

exigences d), e) et f):

d) Froid -25°C
e) Chaleur séche +85 °C
f) Chaleur humide (essai continu) 4 jours

ns aux

Pour appartenir a la catégorie 10/070/21, un composant doit satisfaire au moins aux
exigences g), h) et i):

g) Froid -10 °C
h) Chaleur séche +70 °C
i) Chaleur humide (essai continu) 21 jours

Pour appartenir a la catégorie + 5/055/00, un composant doit satisfaire au moins aux
exigences j) et k):
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j) Froid +5°C
k) Chaleur séche +55 °C
[) Chaleur humide (essai continu) Aucune exigence
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Annexe B
(informative)

Guide général

B.1 Généralités

El:2013

Les essais d'environnement sont destinés a prouver, avec un certain degré de certitude, qu'un
spécimen est capable de survivre et de fonctionner dans des conditions d'environnement

détermi

énc, soit—en simulant les conditions réelles d'environnement nuvqnnllnc

soumis,

Les méthodes d'essai de la CEIl 60068-2 ont pour but:

- ded
dang

probpble;
— de fpurnir des renseignements sur la qualité de la conception’ ou un produit s

€883

Le choi

se réve
destiné
ils serorn

choix d}l‘essai proprement dit correspondant a une contrainte d'environnement donn
[

La CElI
nécessd

de soulfjgner aussi le fait que l'ordre _des essais a effectuer sur un spécimen p
important.

Pour clertains essais, des (recommandations spécifiques figurent dans les
particulieres de la CElI 60068-2.

B.2 (

Lorsqu’'line exigence impose de réaliser des essais d'environnement, il convient

toujourg
Les rais

a) Une

soit en reproduisant leurs effets.

éterminer I'aptitude d'un spécimen a étre stocké, a étre transporie et a fon
des conditions d'environnement spécifiques en rapport aveglisa durée de

i
, dans la CEIl 60068-2, de la sévérité d'une méthode d’essai ou méme, en p
r difficile. S'il est impossible de donner une régle, valable pour tous les spéci

a rattacher les conditions d'essai aux conditions réelles d'environnement au
t soumis, il est toutefois possible, dans la,plupart cas, d'établir de telles relatiq

60068-1 se borne, par conséquent, a énumérer les points essentiels q
ire de prendre en considération lers du choix des essais et des sévérités. Il

Considérations fondamentales

les methodes d'essai de la CEI 60068-2, sauf si aucun essai approprié n'est g
bns 'en sont les suivantes:

il sera

ctionner
vie utile

bumis a

artie, le
ée peut
mens et
quelles
ns.

u'il est

tonvient
but étre

normes

i'utiliser
résenté.

: ot “trode—d: et CE80668=2 .

ire pour

obtenir la répétabilité et la reproductibilité recherchées définies dans le Vocabulaire

Elec

trotechnique International.

b) Les essais de la CEl 60068-2 sont susceptibles d'étre appliqués a des spécimens trés
variés. En conséquence, ils ont été concus de fagcon a faire abstraction, dans la mesure
du possible, du type de spécimen soumis a essai. |l n'est pas nécessaire que le
spécimen soit un produit électrotechnique.

c) Les

résultats obtenus par des laboratoires différents peuvent étre comparés.

d) La prolifération de méthodes et d’appareils d'essai ne présentant que de trés légeres
différences peut étre évitée.

e) L'utilisation continue du méme essai permet de rattacher les résultats a des résultats
précédemment obtenus sur des spécimens dont le fonctionnement en service est connu.
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